


Senate Committee on the Judiciary 
Questions for the Record from Senator Cruz to Ronald Lee Miller 

Nominee to be U.S. Marshal for the District of Kansas 

 
1. In 2003, you testified before the Kansas State Senate Judiciary Committee in support of 

HB 2039.   
 

a. Were you aware that the bill would have allowed all residents, regardless of 
lawful residence, to apply for and obtain state driver’s licenses?   

 
Answer:  My recollection is that I did not testify, but that I sent a letter to the 
Kansas State Senate Judiciary Committee.  The letter, dated February 7, 2003, is 
attached.  I stated in the letter that the “legislation would make Kansans safer by 
reducing accidents caused by drivers unfamiliar with driving laws and would 
protect our citizens in the event of an accident by reducing the number of 
uninsured drivers.”  HB 2039 proposed the issuance of a “temporary resident 
license” for three (3) years with considerable restrictions on the issuance and 
use of this temporary document.  The proposed bill stated that the application 
for a temporary resident license was not considered a driver’s license 
application and that the license holder could not transfer the license or rely on 
the license to obtain a driver’s license in another state.    

 
b. Do you believe that allowing illegal aliens to obtain a driver’s license 

undermines the federal government’s ability to enforce the law? 

Answer:  In my experience, driver’s licenses are one of the tools used by law 
enforcement to identify and locate individuals.  A robust ability to identify and 
locate individuals is good for public safety, and protecting public safety is, and 
has always been, my top priority.  During my law enforcement career, I have 
not had the occasion to become familiar with the policy implications of state 
driver’s license issuance on federal immigration law enforcement.  If confirmed, 
I will follow the law.  

 
2. You are listed as a consultant to a 2009 report entitled “The Role of Local Police:  

Striking a Balance Between Immigration Enforcement and Civil Liberties,” which 
recommended, among other things, that police should be prohibited from arresting and 
detaining persons solely to investigate immigration status in the absence of probable 
cause of an independent crime.  Do you support this recommendation? 

Answer:  This report was prepared by The Police Foundation in Washington, DC in 
2009.  I do not recall that I was a consultant on this report, and I played no part in its 
drafting or findings.  My recollection is that my involvement in this project was limited to 
participation in a community listening session in Topeka/Shawnee County, Kansas when 
I was the City of Topeka, Kansas Chief of Police.  In my experience, a range of factors, 
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including evidence of probable cause, resources, and statutory authority, play a role in 
arrest and detention decisions.  If confirmed, I would participate in such decisions in a 
manner consistent with federal laws and policies and the responsibilities of my position.   

 
3. If confirmed, would you be reluctant to ask for assistance from state and local authorities 

in carrying out immigration laws? 
 
Answer:  No, I would not hesitate to ask for or give assistance in areas where it is 
necessary and appropriate for me to do so, consistent with federal laws and policies.  
 
 

4. If confirmed, will you accept delivery of illegal immigrants that were in the custody of 
state and local law enforcement?  

 
Answer: Yes, in accordance with federal laws and policies.   
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